
P-150 (6-19)  1 of 3 Grant ID 1000016198 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS  

 
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

 
BETWEEN 

 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
AND 

 
URBAN ALCHEMY 

Tenderloin Neighborhood Litter Reduction and Workforce Development 

 

 
 This GRANT AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of July 1, 2021, 

in San Francisco, State of California, by and between Urban Alchemy ("Grantee") and 

the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City") acting by and 

through San Francisco Public Works ("Department"). 

RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the City and Grantee have entered into the Agreement as defined in 
Section 1 below; and 
 

WHEREAS City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to increase contract by $336,340; extend contract by two (2) 

months; incorporate budget fee schedule for grant period beginning July 1, 2021 through 

August 31, 2021. 
   
   WHEREAS City and Grantee desire to execute this amendment to update the 
prior Agreement. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, City and Grantee agree to amend said Grant Agreement as 
follows: 

 
1. Definitions.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Grant Agreement. 
  

2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Grant Agreement is hereby modified as 
follows: 

(a) Article 3 Term.  Section 3.2 of the Agreement currently reads as follows:  

Duration of Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 
effective date specified in Section 3.1.  Subject to Section 2.2, the term of this Agreement 
shall be from the date of certification by the Controller to June 30, 2021 with option to 
modify for up to twelve (12) months.    

Such section is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8DC3F6C-D3CF-4F18-A628-CF14BA8999D6DocuSign Envelope ID: D2D2DF9A-D621-4102-8A80-0F14A7B503A0



P-150 (6-19)  2 of 3 Grant ID 1000016198 

 Duration of Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 

effective date specified in Section 3.1.  Subject to Section 2.2, the term of this 

Agreement shall be from the date of certification by the Controller to August 31, 

2021, with option to modify for up to ten (10) months.   
 

(b) Article 5 Use and Disbursement of Grant Funds.  Section 5.1 ("Maximum 

Amount of Grant Funds") of the Grant Agreement currently reads as follows: 

5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds.  In no event shall the amount of Grant 

Funds disbursed hereunder exceed $3,266,596 (THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

SIXTY SIX THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS). 

 Such section is hereby amended to read as follow: 
 
  5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds.  In no event shall the amount of 

Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed $3,602,936 (THREE MILLION SIX 
HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS).  

 
(c) Attachment D. Tenderloin Neighborhood Litter Reduction Services Budget 

Schedule for Grant period beginning July 1, 2021, through August 31, 2021, is 
hereby added and fully incorporated in Appendix B of the Agreement.     
 

3. Effective Date.  Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective 
on and after the date of this Amendment. 
 
 
4. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms 
and conditions of the Grant Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8DC3F6C-D3CF-4F18-A628-CF14BA8999D6DocuSign Envelope ID: D2D2DF9A-D621-4102-8A80-0F14A7B503A0



P-150 (6-19)  3 of 3 Grant ID 1000016198 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Grant 
Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first specified herein. 
 
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO:  GRANTEE: 

Recommended by:  

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 
 

 

 
 
 _________________________________ 

DiJaida Durden 
Deputy Director of Operations 
 
 
 

 

 
 _________________________________ 

Alaric Degrafinried 
Acting Director of Public Works 

  
 

URBAN ALCHEMY 
 

 
 

 
_________________________________ 

Lena Miller 

Chief Executive Officer 
 

Federal Tax ID: 82-540857 

City Supplier ID: 0000040596 

 

 
 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

 
 
 
 
By:  ______________________________ 

Yadira Taylor 
Deputy City Attorney 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment D: Tenderloin Clean Budget Schedule (7/1/2021-8/31/2021) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8DC3F6C-D3CF-4F18-A628-CF14BA8999D6

6/23/2021 | 5:21:11 PM PDTDarlene Frohm
 for

6/24/2021 | 7:28:16 AM PDT

6/28/2021 | 11:47:17 AM PDT

Bruce 
Robertson for

6/29/2021 | 6:24:21 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: D2D2DF9A-D621-4102-8A80-0F14A7B503A0


		2021-06-30T15:55:29-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




